connecting people to life ™

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Performance Oversight Committee
Representative Dom Costa
Jeff Letwin
Rob Vescio
Michelle Zmijanac

Constance Parker, Chair

January 13, 2017

SUBJECT: Performance Oversight Committee — January 18, 2017

The next meeting of the Performance Oversight Committee is scheduled for Wednesday,
January 18, 2017 at 9:00 a.m., in the fifth floor Board Room at Port Authority’s offices. The
preliminary agenda is as follows:

1. Approval of Minutes of the November 10, 2016 Performance Oversight Committee
Meeting

2. Proposed Resolutions:

a.
b.

C.

d.

e.

Awarding of Bids (Tony Trona)

Authorization to Award Construction Contract for Ancillary Electrical
Construction Services (Keith Wargo)

Authorization to Enter into License Agreement for Wi-Fi Services with Comcast
Cable Communications Management, LLC (Mike Cetra)

Authorization to Extend and Amend Agreements to Provide Executive Search,
Outplacement and Coaching Services (Barry Adams)

Authorization to Enter into an Agreement to Provide Armored Car and Cash
Management Services (Pete Schenk)

3. Financial Statements (Pete Schenk)

4. Cash Flow (Pete Schenk)

cc. Other Port Authority Board Members



PERFORMANCE OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING
November 10, 2016

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. in Port Authority’s Neal H. Holmes
Board Room located on the fifth floor of the Heinz 57 Center with the following in
attendance:

Board Committee Members Other Board Member

Constance Parker John Tague
Rob Vescio

Representative Dom Costa

Bob Hurley

1.

Approval of Minutes:

Minutes from the October 20, 2016 Performance Oversight Committee meeting
were approved.

Proposed Resolutions:

There were fourteen resolutions reviewed at the meeting by the Performance
Oversight Committee for consideration by the Board.

Mr. Trona presented two procurement actions and the Committee found the bids
to be in accordance with the Authority’s procurement policies and procedures,
prices to be fair and reasonable, and the bidders to be responsive and
responsible.

The Performance Oversight Committee therefore agreed to recommend for award
the two items outlined in the resolution in the total amount of $441,139.75.

Mr. Cetra presented the next resolution requesting authorization for the Authority
to enter into an agreement with a pool of firms to provide medical case
management and vocational placement services.

He explained that the medical case management services include peer review
services and the vocational placement services include labor market surveys
and/or funded employment services.

The agreements for the services will be for three years for the total not-to-exceed
amount of $300,000, with an option of two additional years and the work will be
assigned to the contractors via task-specific work orders on an as-needed basis.

As a result of the evaluation of the proposals received, Genex Services, LLC,
Disability Care Management Professional of Western Pennsylvania, Inc., Allegiant



Managed Care, Inc. and Wellco Rehab, Inc. have been determined to be the
highest rated proposers for the performance of both the medical case
management services and the vocational placement services. The Authority
seeks to enter into an agreement with these four firms to provide the services.

Mr. Miller then presented a resolution requesting authorization to enter into an
agreement with Clever Devices, Ltd., for Software Maintenance and Support
Services for certain software.

He reported that Port Authority has previously and successfully implemented
Clever Devices software modules and hardware. Clever Devices’ system and
software are copyrighted by, and proprietary to, Ciever Devices and they are the
only ones authorized to modify, support and service its software and system.

Mr. Miller noted that the Authority requires continued maintenance and support
services for the Clever Devices software modules referenced in the resolution.

The Performance Oversight Committee agreed to recommend authorizing the
Authority to enter into an agreement with Clever Devices for a term of up to two
years at a total not-to-exceed amount of $450,903 to perform the services.

Mr. Miller presented the next resolution requesting authorization to extend and
amend an agreement to provide Signage and Wayfinding Program services.
These services include communicating consistent transit information to
customers at all passenger facilities and bus stops by using high quality designs
while creating a graphic brand system-wide.

In July, 2013, the Board authorized the award of an agreement to CHK America
to provide these services for an initial three-year term for a total not-to-exceed
amount of $900,000 and contained two additional option years.

The Performance Oversight Committee agreed to recommend extending the
agreement for one additional year to April 30, 2018, and to increase the
previously authorized total not-to-exceed amount of the agreement from
$900,000 to $2,100,000.

Mr. Miller also presented the next resolution requesting the purchase of 25 60-
foot low floor articulated buses.

He reported that a request for proposals was publicly advertised and one proposal
was received from New Flyer of America, Inc., which was reviewed and
determined to be in the competitive range.



The unit price of each 60-foot clean powered diesel coach will be $728,131,
which includes features such as voice annunciators, radios, video surveillance
and passenger counters.

The total not-to-exceed amount recommended for approval for the agreement to
purchase the coaches, including training, spare major components, special tools
and diagnostic equipment, is $22,887,998.00.

The Performance Oversight Committee agreed to recommend entering into an
agreement with New Fiyer for the purchase of 25 60-foot low floor articulated
transit coaches, with an option to purchase up to an additional 75 60-foot
articulated coaches, CNG buses, hybrid buses and BRT-styled buses.

Mr. Wargo presented the next resolution requesting authorization to award a
construction contract for the Neville Ramp Bridge Rehabilitation project. The
Neville Ramp Bridge is owned and operated by Port Authority and serves as an
off-ramp connecting the East Busway with Oakland.

Bid documents were prepared and publicly advertised and four bids were received
for the construction contract. After review of the bids, it was determined that
Swank Construction Company LLC submitted the lowest responsive bid from a
responsible bidder.

The Performance Oversight Committee agreed to recommend that a construction
contract be awarded to Swank Construction in the amount of $5,973,460.00,
subject to completing the pre-award requirements.

Mr. Wargo continued reporting that In order to complete the Neville Ramp Bridge
Rehabilitation project, the Authority and its contractor will require access on and
adjacent to a portion of an active railroad line owned and operated by CSX
Transportation, Inc.

As such, the Authority desires to enter into a construction agreement with CSX
for access during the project.

The agreement will also provide that the Authority will reimburse CSX for an
amount not-to-exceed $425,000, for providing flagging and related traffic and
railroad operational control services during the completion of the project.

The Performance Oversight Committee agreed to recommend that the Authority
be authorized to enter into an agreement with CSX for the project.

Mr. Wargo next presented a resolution to award a construction contract for the
demolition of the McKeesport Transit Center Building and site improvements
project.

He explained that as part of the capital planning program, demolition of the old
transportation building and expansion of the layover area for our buses and



additional parking is needed. Demolition of an existing salt storage dome and
pavement to increase parking at the Ross Park and Ride is also part of this
project.

Bid documents were prepared and publicly advertised and three bids were
received.

The Performance Oversight Committee agreed to recommend awarding the
construction contract to the responsible bidder which submitted the lowest
responsive bid, Terra Works, Inc., in the amount of $1,244,431.00.

Mr. Ritchie presented the next the Committee requesting authorization to enter
into a ConnectCard Sales Agreement with Goodwill Industries of Southwestern
Pennsylvania.

He explained that as part of the ConnectCard Program, the Authority is party to
an agreement with Giant Eagle, Inc. and other individual retailers across
Allegheny County for the sale and distribution of ConnecCard fare products.

The Performance Oversight Committee agreed to recommend entering into a
Sales Agreement with Goodwill Industries to supplement existing retail locations
and further enhance the availability of ConnectCards.

Mr. Adams presented the next resolution requesting authorization for extending
and amending the agreement with Commercial Consuiting for the Authority’s
Drug and Alcohol Compliance Program.

He explained that previously, the Board authorized the award of an agreement to
Commercial Consulting to provide necessary services required to maintain the
Authority’s Drug and Alcohol Compliance Program for an initial term of three
years for a total not-to-exceed $900,000.00. The agreement provided an option
to extend the term of the Agreement up to two additional years and in November
2015, the Board approved the first option year.

The Performance Oversight Committee agreed to recommend authorizing the
Authority to enter into the second option year with an increase of $400,000 to
the previousiy authorized total not-to-exceed amount of the agreement.

Mr. Schenk presented the next resolution requesting authorization to enter into an
agreement with GNC Consulting, Inc. The Authority requires the services of a
contractor to upgrade the Authority’s Oracle PeopleSoft Financials and Supply
Chain Management software.

A Request for Proposals was prepared and publicly advertised and four proposals
were received.



It was reported at the meeting that the proposal submitted by GNC Consulting,
Inc. was determined to be the highest rated responsive proposal for the
performance of the services.

The Performance Oversight Committee agreed to recommend entering into a
three-year agreement with GNC Consulting, Inc., to provide the services for an
amount not-to-exceed $3,040,275, with one additional option year.

Mr. Schenk also presented the next resolution requesting authorization to enter
into agreements for the purchase of natural gas.

He explained that Pennsylvania law permits natural gas customers to purchase
natural gas from either a public utility or private supplier. The purchase of natural
gas from a private supplier may result in a savings to the Authority depending on
market prices at any given time. In order to secure private suppliers, the
Authority requested proposals from firms interested in providing natural gas to
the Authority. Three proposals were received and are listed in the resolution.

He continued reporting that as the marketplace is very volatile and suppliers will
only hold their prices for a few hours, the Performance Oversight Committee
agreed to recommend authorizing the Authority to enter into a five-year
agreement with each of the suppliers listed in the resolution and allowing the
Authority to request quotes from the suppliers to provide natural gas at a time
favorable to the Authority, to lock in the lowest price quoted by the suppliers if
the prices are determined to be in the Authority’s best interest and as needed to
purchase natural gas from the suppliers.

Mr. Schenk presented the next resolution requesting authorization to enter into
agreements for the purchase of electricity. Similar to the prior resolution,
Pennsylvania law permits electrical customers to purchase electricity from either
local utilities or private suppliers, and there are circumstances when purchasing
from a private supplier could result in significant savings.

A public notice was issued and all known suppliers were contacted. Nine firms
were determined to be capable of providing electrical power and are listed in the
resolution.

The purchase of electricity differs from most other purchases due to the volatility
of the marketplace and a supplier can only hold its price for a period of up to 24
hours.

The Performance Oversight Committee agreed to recommend authorizing the
Authority to enter into a five-year agreement with each of the suppliers listed in
the resolution and allowing the Authority to request quotes from the suppliers to
provide electricity at a time favorable to the Authority, to lock in the lowest price



quoted by the suppliers if the prices are determined to be in the Authority’s best
interest and as needed to purchase electricity from the suppliers.

The final resolution was presented by Mr. Schenk requesting authorization to
enter into an agreement with Scheidt & Bachmann USA, Inc. for operating
system upgrades.

He reported that the Board previously authorized the Authority to enter into an
agreement with Scheidt & Bachmann to provide a new Automated Fare
Collection System, which included the equipment to accept credit and debit card
sales to load value onto customer’s ConnectCards. Because the Authority is
storing encrypted credit card information, the system is required to remain
Payment Card industry compliant to protect customer information and the
Authority’s system needs various upgrades to ensure that the system remains
compliant with the Payment Card Industry requirements.

The Performance Oversight Committee agreed to recommend entering into an
agreement with S&B for the required operating systems upgrades in an amount
not-to-exceed $669,081.80.

Miscellaneous:

A program overview and summary of the Pennsylvania’s Rail Transit Safety
Review Program for calendar year 2015 activities and ongoing 2016 activities
was presented at the meeting. The Rail Transit Safety Review Program provides
comprehensive and ongoing safety and security assessments of fixed guideway
transit systems within the Commonwealth. The activities include oversight of
Port Authority’s light rail system, busways and the Monongahela Incline.

Financial Report:

Mr. Schenk presented the financial resuits for the month of October 2016. He
reported that total operating income exceeded budget by $113,986, principally
due to passenger revenue exceeding budget. Total operating expenses for the
month of October were reported at $1,096,531 under budget which is due to
vacant positions and related contractual savings.

Total subsidies for the month were reported at approximately $2.42 million under
budget. Mr. Schenk noted that this was due to a timing issue with State
Operating Assistance that will correct itself by fiscal year-end.

From a year to year perspective, Mr. Schenk reported that total operating income
is below last fiscal year by $780,397 due to lower Passenger Revenues and
ACCESS shared ride revenue. Total operating expenses were reported at $1.4
million higher than last fiscal year due to higher healthcare medical premiums.



Total subsidies were reported at $6.9 million ahead of last year due to higher
preventive maintenance invoicing this fiscal year.

With no further business, the meeting was adjourned.



81°00T°S+0°8T$ ‘seseyoind 1oL

asetjoind snotaaxd ou B/U $8°0167S8% SuoneISAu] [Bap] ¢ operSdp) uozuoy arepy WAL 11
aseyoind snotacrd ou 00'9.7+87$ 98°8€9°077% D11 A3ojouyoa] esudy < aperdd() UOSLIOH 10] SIOAIS (1] 01
ISBRIOUT 950¢ 00'SLETSTS 00°60L°evTs solnsnpuy JASS € SOIAISS BUIqUIn| [[EDUO| 6
ISBAI(T %11 00'809°1Z$ WOTY LE1S vSndvo 4 AT - sI_qIosqy yooug| 3
. ] e HUETNS
ISBAIOUT %8 e/u 00°08v 911§ oup Auedwiod apeunwio) y's ! U092101J 211 JO UOHEIYII,) 2 Sunsa ], ‘uonoadsuf souruuiey L
o I SToN
4 00°9%L7001% 7 - "OU] WRIS0I] SOURUUIBIA J[OIYSA
byu 0P 1€8°5S% SWAN § - SHed I9JIRLL, Yo |,
B/ 00°070°L€$ way | - "ouf sued oy zudg
2SRRI 9407 B/u 00019'88$ SWION 7 - 1T sues ], MedooN 7T
e Stat
o 00°sT1°89% F - 00 Ajddng 2 Sunmorynuey JMeYOW
e/u 0S°€€6°TS SWwA 7 - "ouJ sprd 201A19S DN
. StoN - - .
B/U 00°€£€°868 7 - suonusadQ) SAROWOIY AUOISAY SINL] P X IO Y| 9
2582193(] %/, 05°695°8€€$ 00°7L0°697% [BUONRUISIUY YOI ] JIXY ¥ (4or0D) S20YS U(Q) PAIGUIASSY SYD0]E BIE 921, SOISAQSY| ¢
aserpond snotaaxd ou B/u PIOVS9Z1S HOSH[V [9S91(] HON3(] Uud ] I SPRAE] IOPULIAD) [OSAI(] NOAR( duISug JUD| ¢
aseyound snoraaxd ou B/U 00°0LTLIYS UL VS SLS opjesuy I sauyoRIN PuMS| ¢
Suponrd yoenuod e/u 00°089°L16F1% uoneiodio)) SIpeL], Wnajono e/u (o A uond(y 10y 10p1Q A3uBYD) [on ] [asa1q O1g| T
aseyound snotasid ou €L°€6£°8TT$ 00'¥9L°181$ -ouf dnoin L1mmua)) b4 SBUISSOID) IPBID 0121000 1582 | |
ISBYIING SnoiAdLg Junowry J1ppig aaisuodsayy 3somoy spig JO quny uondinsa( wayy
0} 93ue ABvuAdIag enuuy JHUNOIY PIeMy
) 0 d 1 Aj 19ppIg puz Vi v

L107 ‘L7 Amnuef

ANWWAG JUIWINI0LJ
funo)y Luayddqv Jo Aropny 1iog




1/27/17
C. Parker

AWARDING OF BIDS

1. PRE-CAST CONCRETE GRADE CROSSINGS

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Two
firms accepted the invitation and two bids were received for the purchase of pre-
cast concrete Grade crossings. These crossings will replace existing grade
crossings that are beyond repair.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder
that submitted a responsive bid, Century Group Inc., in the amount of
$181,764.00.

There has been no recent purchase of this equipment, however, staff has

determined the pricing to be fair and reasonable and consistent with the funds
budgeted.

2. BIO-DIESEL FUEL (CHANGE ORDER/OPTION YEAR)

At its Aprii 2016 meeting, the Board authorized a contract with Petroleum Traders
Corporation for the purchase of bio diesel fuel over a one-year period with an
option for an additional one-year period.

The contractor has been providing good service and staff would like to exercise the
option period to allow the Authority to continue to monitor current market prices
for calendar year 2018, and lock into a fixed market price at a time of its
discretion.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract amendment be executed with Petroleum
Traders Corporation to exercise the additional one-year option period in the
estimated amount of $14,917,680.00.

3. SWITCH MACHINES

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. One
firm accepted the invitation and one bid was received for the purchase of switch
machines. These switch machines will replace existing machines that are beyond
repair within the South Hills Village Rail Yard.



RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder
that submitted a responsive bid, Ansaldo STS USA Inc., in the amount of
$467,270.00.

There has been no recent purchase of this equipment, however, staff has

determined the pricing to be fair and reasonable and consistent with the funds
budgeted.

4. CRP ENGINE/DETROIT DIESEL CYLINDER HEADS

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. One
firm accepted the invitation and one bid was received for the purchase of Detroit
Diesel cylinder heads used in the maintenance of the Authority’s coach fleet.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder
that submitted a responsive bid, Penn Detroit Diesel/Allison, in the estimated
amount of $126,840.14.

There has been no recent purchase of this equipment, however, staff has
determined the pricing to be fair and reasonable and consistent with the funds
budgeted.

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Seven
firms accepted the invitation and four bids were received for the purchase of
asbestos free brake blocks used in the maintenance of the Authority’s coach fleet.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder
that submitted a responsive bid, Axle Tech International, in the estimated amount
of $269,072.00.

This price represents a seven percent decrease over the previous bid price paid for
these items three years ago. Staff has determined the pricing received to be fair
and reasonable and consistent with the funds budgeted.

6. AIR OIL AND FUEL FILTERS

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. A total
of 22 firms accepted the invitation and 22 bids were received for the purchase of
air, oil and fuel filters used in the maintenance of the Authority’s coach fleet.



The low bidders of some of the items were not in compliance with the technical
specification and were therefore not eligible for award.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidders
that submitted responsive bids as follows:

e Keystone Automotive Operations: two items in the estimated amount of
$98,353.00.

e MCI Service Parts Inc.: two items in the estimated amount of $2,933.50.

e Mohawk Manufacturing & Supply Co.: three items in the estimated amount
of $68,125.00.

¢ Neopart Transit LLC: two items in the estimated amount of $88,410.00.

e Spitz Auto Parts Inc.: one item in the estimated amount of $37,020.00.

e Truck Trailer Parts: six items in the estimated amount of $55,831.40.

e Vehicle Maintenance Program Inc: two item in the estimated amount of
$100,746.00.

This price represents a 20 percent increase over the previous bid prices paid for
these items three years ago. Staff has determined the pricing received to be fair
and reasonable and consistent with the funds budgeted.

7. MAINTENANCE, INSPECTION, TESTING AND CERTIFICATION OF FIRE
PROTECTION SYSTEMS

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Two
firms accepted the invitation and one bid was received for the purchase of the
maintenance, inspection, testing and certification of Fire Protection Systems.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder
that submitted a responsive bid, S.A. Comunale Company Inc., in the estimated
amount of $116,480.00.

This price represents an eight percent increase over the previous bid price paid for

these services two years ago. Staff has determined the pricing received to be fair
and reasonable and consistent with the funds budgeted.

8. SHOCK ABSORBERS/LRV

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Four
firms accepted the invitation and four bids were received for the purchase of shock
absorbers/LLRV.



RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder
that submitted a responsive bid, CAF USA, in the estimated amount of
$197,420.42.

This price represents an 11 percent decrease over the previous bid price paid for
these items two years ago. Staff has determined the pricing received to be fair and
reasonable and consistent with the funds budgeted.

9. ON-CALL PLUMBING SERVICES

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Three
firms accepted the invitation and three bids were received for the purchase of on-
call plumbing services.

The low bidder qualified their proposal by inserting their own terms and conditions
and is therefore not eligible for award.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder
that submitted a responsive bid, SSM Industries, in the estimated amount of
$243,705.00.

This price represents a 30 percent increase over the previous bid price paid for
these services three years ago. Staff has determined the pricing received to be fair
and reasonable and consistent with the funds budgeted.

10. DELL SERVERS FOR HORIZON UPGRADE

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Nine
firms accepted the invitation and five bids were received for the purchase of Dell
servers for Horizon upgrade.

The lowest two bidders mistakenly entered incorrect pricing and unit quantities and
are therefore not eligible for award.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder
that submitted a responsive bid, Aprisa Technology LLC, in the amount of
$220,638.88.

There has been no recent purchase of this equipment, however, staff has
determined the pricing to be fair and reasonable and consistent with the funds
budgeted.



11. VM WARE FOR HORIZON UPGRADE

This bid was publicly advertised and ebusiness documents were distributed. Seven
firms accepted the invitation and three bids were received for the purchase of VM
Ware for Horizon upgrade.

The lowest bidder asked to withdraw their proposal as they mistakenly entered
incorrect pricing and is therefore not eligible for award.

The second lowest bidder qualified their proposal by inserting their own terms and
conditions and is therefore not eligible for award.

RECOMMENDATION: That a contract be awarded to the low responsible bidder
that submitted a responsive bid, Ideal Integrations, in the amount of $852,910.84.

There has been no recent purchase of this equipment, however, staff has
determined the pricing to be fair and reasonable and consistent with the funds
budgeted.

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED, that recommendations as set forth in the report are accepted
and that the chief executive officer or chief financial officer be, and hereby are,
authorized and directed to execute such documents on behalf of Port Authority of
Allegheny County as shall be required for the entry of proper contracts covering
those items recommended for acceptance.



SUMMARY OF RESOLUTION

Authorization to Award Construction Contract for
Ancillary Electrical Construction Services

Contract No. SYS-16-16E (Contract) provides for ancillary electrical
construction services (Services) for upgrades and improvements to property and
facilities owned and/or operated by Port Authority of Allegheny County (Authority).
Services will be identified and issued on an individual work order basis for a total
not-to-exceed amount of $2,500,000 for Contract over a three-year period.

Services may include, but are not limited to, replacement or installation of
transformers, panel boards, conduits/raceways, wiring and other electrical equipment
including UPS Systems, substation bus ducts, fire alarms, traffic signals and utility
locating. Additionally, included with the bid of Contract, Work Order #1 provides for
electrical installation for a new paint booth at the Collier Bus Garage Body Shop.

To perform Services, bid documents were prepared and publicly advertised.
Five bids were received and opened for Contract on December 7, 2016. Bids were
requested based on labor and equipment rates for an estimated quantity of Services
to be provided over the three-year period, including a not-to-exceed amount for
Work Order #1.

After review of the bids by staff and legal counsel, it has been determine
that the bid of Pitt Electric Inc., for the estimated quantity of Services and Work
Order #1 is the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder meeting the

Authority’s specifications for Contract.

[t is recommended that the Ancillary Electrical Construction Services
Contract SYS-16-16E be awarded to Pitt Electric Inc., for an amount not-to-exceed
$2,500,000, subject to completion of all pre-award requirements.



1/27/17
C. Parker

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Port Authority of Allegheny County (Authority) requires ancillary
electrical construction services (Services) for upgrades and improvements to
property and facilities at various locations owned and/or operated by the Authority;
and

WHEREAS, Services to be performed on individual work order basis will
include, but are not limited to, installation, replacement and/or modification of
transformers, circuit breakers and panelboards, conduits/raceways, wiring, lighting,
substation bus ducts, fire alarms, traffic signals, UPS systems and equipment, utility
locating and other electrical improvements of the Authority’s facilities and Work
Order #1 for the electrical installation of a new paint booth at the Collier Bus
Garage Body Shop; and

WHEREAS, in order to perform Services, bid documents were prepared for
Ancillary Electrical Construction Contract No. SYS-16-16E (Contract), and were
made available to bidders in accordance with the provisions of the Second Class
County Port Authority Act, as amended; and

WHEREAS, on December 7, 2016, five bids for Contract were received and
opened; and

WHEREAS, the bids submitted were based on an estimated quantity of
Services over a three-year period, including a not-to-exceed amount for Work Order
#1, as designated in the bid documents; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Pitt Electric Inc., was determined to be the lowest
responsive bid from a responsible bidder for Contract; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Pitt Electric Inc., has been reviewed by the Authority’s
staff and legal counsel and is recommended for award of Contract; and

WHEREAS, based upon the Authority’s needs over the three-year period for
Services, which will be performed on an individual work order basis in accordance
with rates established in Contract, a not-to-exceed amount of $2,500,000 is
recommended for Contract.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the chief executive officer and/or
assistant general manager Engineering and Technical Support be, and hereby are,
authorized to enter into an agreement, in a form approved by counsel, with Pitt
Electric Inc., in an amount not to exceed $2,500,000, for Contract, subject to the
successful completion of all pre-award requirements, and to take all such other
actions as may be necessary and proper to carry out the purpose and intent of this
resolution.



SUMMARY OF RESOLUTION

Authorization to Enter into License Agreement for Wi-Fi Services with
Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC

Port Authority of Allegheny County (Authority) provides public transportation
services within and for Allegheny County pursuant to the Second Class County Port
Authority Act, as amended. As part of its public transportation system, the
Authority owns and operates various light rail transit stations in Downtown
Pittsburgh and on the North Shore and Southside commonly known as the
Allegheny, North Side, Gateway, Wood Street, Steel Plaza, First Avenue and
Station Square T Stations {Transit Stations).

Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC (Comcast) has proposed
to install and provide, at no cost to the Authority or the users, wireless data
services (Wi-Fi Services) at Transit Stations that can be utilized by the Authority,
the Authority’s employees and the Authority’s patrons when present in Transit
Stations. The Authority and Comcast representatives have negotiated the
proposed terms of a license agreement to allow for the installation, maintenance
and use of Wi-Fi Services at Transit Stations as set forth on Exhibit 1 to the
resolution and subject to the review and approval of the Authority’s Board.

This resolution authorizes the Authority to enter into Wi-Fi Services
agreement with Comcast, containing the material terms and conditions set forth on
Exhibit 1 to the resolution, and otherwise in a form approved by counsel.



1/27/17
C. Parker

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Port Authority of Allegheny County (Authority) provides public
transportation services within and for Allegheny County pursuant to the Second Class
County Port Authority Act, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Authority owns and operates various light rail transit stations
in Downtown Pittsburgh and on the North Shore and Southside commonly known
as the Allegheny, North Side, Gateway, Wood Street, Steel Plaza, First Avenue and
Station Square T Stations (Transit Stations) as part of its public transportation
system; and

WHEREAS, Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC (Comcast)
has proposed to install and provide, at no cost to the Authority or the users,
wireless data services (Wi-Fi Services) at Transit Stations that can be utilized by
the Authority, the Authority’s employees and the Authority’s patrons when present
in Transit Stations; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and Comcast representatives have negotiated the
proposed terms of a license agreement to allow for the installation, maintenance
and use of Wi-Fi Services at Transit Stations (Wi-Fi Services Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the material terms and conditions of proposed Wi-Fi Services
Agreement are set forth on the attached Exhibit 1; and

WHEREAS, the Authority staff believes that it is in the best interest of the
Authority to enter into Wi-Fi Services Agreement with Comcast in order to provide
free Wi-Fi Services to the Authority, its employees and patrons in Transit Stations:
and

WHEREAS, after due consideration, the Authority’s Board agrees with staff’s
recommendation to enter into Wi-Fi Services Agreement with Comcast.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Authority’s chief executive
officer, assistant general manager Legal and Corporate Services, assistant general
manager Engineering and Technical Support and/or assistant general manager
Marketing Communications and Planning be, and hereby are, authorized to enter into
Wi-Fi Services Agreement with Comcast, containing the material terms and conditions
provided on the attached Exhibit 1, and otherwise in a form approved by counsel, and
also, to take any and all other such actions necessary and proper to carry out the
purpose and intent of this resolution.



EXHIBIT 1
Material Terms and Conditions for
License Agreement for Wi-Fi Network Services (Agreement)

Parties — Port Authority of Allegheny County (Authority) and Comcast Cable
Communications Management, LLC (Comcast).

Authorization — Comcast hereby appoints Authority as a non-exclusive authorized
presenter of the Wi-Fi Services as permitted by the Agreement. The Wi-Fi Services shall
be provided to Authority, its members, officers, employees, agents, representatives and
transit patrons at no cost, fee or charge. Authority hereby appoints Comcast as a non-
exclusive provider of Wi-Fi Services on the platforms and patron access points in
Authority’s Transit Stations identified in Exhibit A to the Agreement (Allegheny, North Side,
Gateway, Wood Street, Steel Plaza, First Avenue and Station Square T Stations).
Authority will utilize commercially reasonable efforts so that any other providers of radio-
mediated services will install and operate such services in a manner that does not interfere
with the Wi-Fi Services.

Integration Considerations — At its sole cost and expense, Comcast shall provide
surveying and design labor, network hardware and installation hosting and customer
access, 24/7 end user help and support and 24/7 monitoring and repair for the Wi-Fi
Services. Comcast shall also responsible for the user terms of services and user support
for the Wi-Fi Services. Comcast will use commercially reasonable efforts to ensure the
Wi-Fi Services perform well, though recognizing there can be disruptions to Wi-Fi Services
and some disruptions may be dependent on Authority’s services, Comcast cannot provide
any assurance as to the reliability or availabiiity of Wi-Fi Services to any individual user.
At its sole cost and expense, Authority will review the design, including mounting locations
and designating dark fiber to be utlized by Comcast, and provide installation and
maintenance oversight for the Wi-Fi Services in accordance with the Agreement. Both
Comcast and Authority agree to communication protocols and escalation procedures for
addressing operational issues with the Wi-Fi Services as more fully detailed in Exhibit C to
the Agreement. Comcast’s right of entry to the Transit Stations for the purposes of
performing any construction, improvements, or modifications related to the installation of
the Wi-Fi Services will comply with the terms and conditions relating to entry set forth in
the Agreement and shall be coordinated with Authority’s designated representative.
Authority shall also have the ability to immediately suspend all or part of the Wi-Fi
Services, in its sole discretion and without prior notice, for an emergency if Authority
reasonably believes some element of the Wi-Fi Services is causing interference with
Authority’s transportation systems or operations. Authority will endeavor to notify Comcast
prior to any suspension that may become necessary, or as soon thereafter as practical,
and the parties will then work in good faith to resolve the issue and resume the Wi-Fi
Services.



Installation and Construction; Access Dates; Safety Training — Comcast shall ensure
that the installation and operation of the Wi-Fi Services complies with all applicable
federal, state and local laws, codes, ordinances, rules and regulations, at Comcast's sole
cost and expense. Comcast understands that the installation of the Wi-Fi Services must
not interfere with Authority’s normal ongoing transit operations. Pursuant to Exhibit A of
the Agreement, June 2017 is being targeted for completion of installation of the Wi-Fi
Services. Finalization of Comcast’s schedule for Wi-Fi Services installation at the Transit
Stations shall be coordinated with Authority’s designated project representative, whom will
retain final control and authority over when work that will effect Authority’s normal ongoing
operations will take place. Comcast further agrees that its representatives or contractors
who will be performing the installation and/or maintenance work for the Wi-Fi Services will
attend any and all safety meetings or training required by Authority.

Transit Station Sighage; Comcast Advertising — Comcast shall be entitled to provide
and install, at its sole cost and expense, one sign or placard at each entry/egress point in
each of the Transit Stations advertising the Wi-Fi Services and containing language
reasonably acceptable to Authority and in a location reasonably acceptable to Authority.
To the extent that Comcast wishes to further advertise the Wi-Fi Services and/or any other
Comcast services, Comcast acknowledges and agrees that it would need to purchase
additional advertising space separately from Authority pursuant to Authority’s standard
advertising rates and Board-adopted Advertising Policy, as may be amended from time to
time in Authority’s sole discretion. Installation of the placards shall be coordinated with
Authority’s Communications Officer or such other designated Authority representative.

Term and Termination — The Agreement shall commence upon its full execution and
continue until December 31, 2023 (Initial Term), unless terminated in accordance with the
provisions of this Agreement. Subject to written request of Comcast provided at least 90
days prior to the end of the Initial Term, Authority, in its sole discretion, may grant a
consecutive seven-year option term and may grant consecutive options terms thereafter
upon Comcast's written request at least 90 days in advance of the expiration of any
granted option term and in Authority’s sole discretion to approve. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the Agreement may be terminated by written notice from the terminating party
to the non-terminating party if: (A) the other party is in material breach of the Agreement
and such breach remains uncured thirty (30) days after written notice of such breach; (B)
the other party becomes insolvent or bankrupt; (C) Comcast is prohibited from supplying
the Wi-Fi Services under applicable law or Authority is prohibiting from continuing to utilize
the Wi-Fi Services by applicable law, grant agreement, or finding or directive of any
federal, state or local government entities that exercise jurisdiction and/or oversight over
Authority and its transit operations; (D) Comcast decides to exit the business of providing
Wi-Fi services in Pennsylvania, in which case Comcast shall provide six (6) month notice
prior to service termination to Wi-Fi Services users on its splash page; (E) Comcast’'s Wi-Fi
Services interfere with Authority’s transportation systems, operations or maintenance and
that interference is not cured by Comcast to the satisfaction of Authority within thirty (30)
days of written notice to Comcast; (F) Authority, in its sole and exclusive discretion,
modifies its fiber backbone or Transit Stations and related communications infrastructure
in a manner that will no longer accommodate any wireless data services; or (G) Authority,



in its sole and exclusive discretion, decides to issue a public solicitation for a sole and
exclusive provider of Wi-Fi services in the Transit Stations and after such public
solicitation, the Authority awards and executes a contract with an exclusive provider other
than Comcast, at which time Authority may terminate this Agreement by providing
Comcast ninety (90) days written notice prior to the start of exclusive service by the new
vendor.

Other Clauses — The Agreement shall also include clauses related to maintenance and
removal of Wi-Fi Services equipment, maintaining network integrity, Wi-Fi user notices,
obligations upon expiration or termination of the Agreement, the handling of intellectual
property and proprietary items, Authority’s fiber backbone, representations and warranties,
limitations of liability, insurance to be provided and maintained by Comcast, non-
exclusivity, force majeure, assignment and applicable law.

Exhibits —

Exhibit A (Installation Sites);

Exhibit B (Roles and Responsibilities); and

Exhibit C (NOC to NOC Communication and Escalation Procedures).



SUMMARY OF RESOLUTION

Authorization to Extend and Amend Agreements to Provide
Executive Search, Outplacement and Coaching Services

In October 2012, Port Authority of Allegheny County (Authority), in
accordance with its Board-adopted Procurement Policy and Procedures for
Competitive Negotiations for Professional and Technical Services, issued Reguest
for Proposals No. 12-10 to obtain a pool of firms to provide executive search
services for identifying and recruiting key members for the organization,
outpiacement services for executive and professional and/or middie management
personnel who are affected by a reduction in staff (layoff), and professional and/or
middle management personnel who are in need of coaching services (Services).

In January 2013, the Authority’s Board authorized the award of agreements
for Services (Agreements) to Krauthamer & Associates, Inc. and New Economy
Dynamics, LLC, to provide executive search services and to Calfe & Associates, to
provide outplacement services and coaching services for an initial term of three
years with the option of extending the term of Agreements up to an additional two
years at the sole discretion of the Authority. The total not-to-exceed amount of
Agreements was $160,000 for the executive search services, $50,000 for the
outplacement services and $25,000 for the coaching services. Services are
allocated by the Authority on an as-needed basis through task-specific work orders.

In January 2016, the Board approved to exercise the first option year to
extend the term of Agreements until March 25, 2017, and agreed to increase the
previously authorized total not-to-exceed amount of respective Agreements from
$160,000 to $300,000 for executive search services and from $50,000 to
$90,000 for outplacement services, with no increase in the previousiy authorized
total not-to-exceed amount for coaching services.

To date, Services performed by the three firms have been satisfactory and in
compliance with Agreements. The Authority has now determined that it is in its
best interest to exercise the second option year extending the term of Agreements
to March 25, 2018, with no increase in the total not-to-exceed amount for
Services, in order for Services to continue to be performed by Krauthamer &
Associates, Inc., New Economy Dynamics, LLC, and Calfe & Associates.

The attached resolution authorizes amendments to Agreements for
designated Services with the three firms to extend the term of Agreements for an
additional year to March 25, 2018, with no increase in the previously authorized
total not-to-exceed amounts for Services.



1/27/17
C. Parker

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, in January 2013, Port Authority of Allegheny County’s
(Authority) Board, following issuance of Request for Proposals No. 12-10, in
accordance with its Board-adopted Procurement Policy and Procedures for
Competitive Negotiations for Professional and Technical Services, authorized the
award of agreements (Agreements) with Krauthamer & Associates, Inc. and New
Economy Dynamics, LLC, to provide executive search services at a total not-to-
exceed amount of $160,000, with Calfe & Associates to provide outplacement
services at a total not-to-exceed amount of $50,000, and with Calfe & Associates
to provide coaching services at a total not-to-exceed amount of $25,000, with the
respective services to be allocated by the Authority on an as-needed basis through
task specific work orders for the initial three-year term of Agreements; and

WHEREAS, Agreements provide an option to extend the term of Agreements
for up to two additional years at the sole discretion of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the initial three-year term of Agreements expired on March 25,
2016; and

WHEREAS, in January 2016, the Board approved the first option year to
extend the term of Agreements until March 25, 2017, and agreed to increase the
previously authorized total not-to-exceed amount of Agreements from $160,000 to
$300,000 for executive search services and from $50,000 to $90,000 for
outplacement services, with no increase in the previously authorized total not-to-
exceed amount for coaching services; and

WHEREAS, in order for the services to continue to be provided, the Authority
has determined that it is in its best interest to exercise the second option year and
extend the term of Agreements to March 25, 2018, with no increase in the total
not-to-exceed amount of Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the chief executive officer and/or
assistant general manager Human Resources be, and hereby are, authorized to
execute amendments to Agreements for the respective designated services with
Krauthamer & Associates, Inc., New Economy Dynamics, LLC, and Calfe &
Associates, in a form approved by counsel, with no increase in the previously
authorized total not-to-exceed amount for the services, to extend the term of
Agreements for one additional year to March 25, 2018, and to take all such other
actions necessary and proper to carry out the purpose and intent of this resolution.



SUMMARY OF RESOLUTION

Authorization to Enter into an Agreement
to Provide Armored Car and Cash Management Services

Description

Port Authority of Allegheny County (Authority) requires a contractor to provide
armored car and cash management services. The contractor shall be responsible to
collect, count and deposit currency and coins from fareboxes located at four bus
garages and one rail center; and to coliect, count and deposit currency and coins
from the Authority’s Service Center, as well as to replenish consumables at
approximately 60 ticket vending machines (TVMs), which are or will be installed
across the Authority’s light rail, busways and other transit system locations
(Services). The term of the agreement will be for three years with the option of
extending the term of the agreement up to an additional two years at the sole
discretion of the Authority.

Evaluation Committee

Consistent with the Authority's Board-adopted Procurement Policy and
Procedures for Competitive Negotiations for Professional and Technical Services, an
Evaluation Committee (Committee) was convened to evaluate proposals and
recommend the top-rated proposers to perform Services. Committee was comprised
of four members and represented the Human Resources, Finance and
Communications Divisions.

Schedule
Request for Proposal No. 16-06 for Services was publicly advertised and an
informational meeting was held on October 13, 2016. Three proposals were

received on November 7, 2016, and were distributed to Committee.

Evaluation Process

Committee met to discuss and evaluate the proposals and determined that
interviews were not needed and that the preliminary ratings would be the final
ratings. The proposal submitted by Loomis Armored US, LLC, was determined to be
unresponsive and as such was not evaluated

As a result of this discussion and review of the proposals, Committee agreed
that Brink’s, Incorporated, had submitted the highest-rated proposal for Services.



Summations of Committee for each of the proposers follows:

Brink’s, Incorporated (Brink’s)

Brink’s has a significant amount of history working with transit agencies, including
the Authority, and is familiar with TVMs utilized by the Authority. Brink’s has a clear
understanding of the Authority’s scope of services, which was demonstrated in its
detailed Project Work Plan. Brink’s reporting system, |-Cash, is a good tool which has
the ability to pull detailed reports and appears to be user friendly. The proposed
project manager is well qualified with 30 years of relevant experience and has a well-
established track record in cash management collection. Proposed personnel are
highly experienced, resumes supplied link directly back to the experience record.
Brink’s also presented the lowest cost of the two rated proposers. Brink’s will hold its
price for two years with an escalation in year three. Brink’s did not propose a DB
subcontractor.

Dunbar Armored, Inc. (Dunbar)

Dunbar has experience with transit agencies and armored car and cash management
services. Dunbar’s Project Work Plan did not include much detail but instead seemed
to reiterate the scope of services. The project organization plan was a compilation of
charts, with no explanation or detail given. The staff appears to be qualified and
experienced, though there was no clarity to the roles or who would be assigned to
the project. Dunbar’s costs are higher than Brink’s costs across all services. The
costs included an escalation in years two and three. Dunbar did not propose a DB
subcontractor.

Negotiations

The total not-to-exceed amount recommended for approval for Services is
$3,500,000. The agreement will be for a three-year period with the option to extend
the term of Agreement up to an additional two years at the sole discretion of the
Authority.



1/27/17
C. Parker

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Port Authority of Allegheny County (Authority) requires the
services of a contractor to provide armored car and cash management services. The
contractor shall be responsible to collect, count and deposit currency and coins from
fareboxes located at four bus garages and one rail center; and to collect, count and
deposit currency and coins from the Authority’s Service Center, as well as to
replenish consumables at approximately 60 ticket vending machines (TVMs), which
are or will be installed across the Authority’s light rail, busways and other transit
system locations (Services); and

WHEREAS, in order to obtain qualified firms to perform Services, Request for
Proposal No. 16-06, detailing the required scope of services, was prepared and
publicly advertised; and

WHEREAS, three proposals were received on November 7, 2016 and were
reviewed and evaluated by the Authority's Evaluation Committee; and

WHEREAS, the proposal submitted by Brink’s, Incorporated (Brink’s), has been
determined to be the highest-rated proposal for the performance of Services; and

WHEREAS, negotiations with Brink’s have been initiated and are progressing
on a proposed agreement to perform Services; and

WHEREAS, a total not-to-exceed amount of $3,500,000 is recommended for
approval for the agreement for the performance of Services. The term of the
agreement wiil be for three years with the option for the Authority, in its sole
discretion, to extend the term for up to two additional years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the chief executive officer and/or
assistant general manager Finance be, and hereby are, authorized to enter into an
agreement with Brink’s, in a form approved by counsel, to provide Services for a total
not-to-exceed amount of $3,500,000, for the initial three-year period, with the option
to extend the term of the agreement up to an additional two years at the sole
discretion of the Authority, and also to take all such other actions necessary and
proper to carry out the purpose and intent of this resolution.



ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Capital grants receivable
Other receivables
Prepaid expenses
Materials & supplies
Total Current Assets

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Restricted assets for capital additions and related debt
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation
Total Non-Current Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESQURCES

Deferred charge on refunding
Related to pensions

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable
Accrued compensation, benefits & witholdings
Deferred credits
Reserves for claims & settlements
Current portion of bond payable
Other current liabilities
Total Current Liabilities

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Bond payable, net
Reserves for claims & settlements
Accrued OPEB liability
Net pension liability
Total Non-Current Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Related to pensions

NET ASSETS
TOTAL NET POSITION

December 2016 Statements

As of December 31, 2016

OPERN

Port Authority of Allegheny County
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

For the Current Period

CAPTL

TOTAL

118,488,945.42
1,221,363.18
4,818.841.34
627,559.41
12,913,200.25

14,314,081.98
8.,750,083.63
0.00

132.803,027.40
9,971.446.81
4,818.841.34
627,559 .41
12.913,200.25

138,069,909.60

23.064.165.61

27.834,535.83
1,298,834,688.14

161,134,075.21

27,834.535.83
1,298,834,688.14

1,326.669,223.97

1,326,669,223.97

138,069,909.60 1,349,733,389.58 $ 1,487,803,299.18
- 9,611,163.94 9.611,163.94
104,469,234.00 - 104.469.234.00
104,469,234.00 9,611,163.94 $ 114,080,397.94
9,125,839.96 1,682,735.97 10,808,575.93
17,414,221.27 - 17.414.221.27
84,062,393.57 25,240,100.24 109,302,493.81
5,107,172.00 - 5,107,172.00

- 11,584,165.70 11,584,165.70

- 3.579,611.67 3,579,611.67
115,709,626.80 42,086.613.58 157,796.240.38

- 198,507,799.15 198,507,799.15
7.620.553.00 - 7.620,553.00
336,644.473.00 - 336.644.,473.00
391,037,472.00 - 391,037,472.00
735,302.498.00 198,507.799.15 933.810,297.15
851,012,124.80 240,594,412.73 $  1,091,606,537.53
262,169.00 - 262,169.00
(608,735,150.20) 1,118,750,140.79 $ 510,014,990.59

Page 1 of 1

Run Date: 1/12/2017
Run Time: 12:30 PM



106'69/ $ {162°€9/°1) ¢ {z59'625C) ¢
968'626'L  $ 760'L6E°LT $ 8ETLLY 6L $
/S ¥82'901 £257101

980"t v 1e9 850'79

777'801°T 727'801C

7/8°¢L yZ9'¢e £6/'61

Sy 6 £01'801 79989

Z0€YT LUy ¥0L y11'08
(806'05¢) - 806'05¢C

£80'6¢ S6T'T658L 71765581

- 000'$42 000'542

(sse'e1z'Ls)

{sp8vsLezs)

(068°016°128)

SvezeL {91z'est'1) ¢ {1955/8'¢) $
L68'VSL9 & £6985LveEL § 96L'C0V LTl §
{(#96'05) 9E7'885 00T'5£9
{z6z708€) [81'ERL 8/v'STS
999'C6¥'G lzZ0Lyst GS0'/16'L
{S12'6) 96£°701 [ACARE
1€9'/ ¥86'/T€ LYE0TE
{ocy'z6) Lesrst 1796481
(666T51) 91£'08E'C GLEEEST
oY IPeL Y9 L08°CLL 8rL'eog’LLL

- 000059’ 000'059°t
(zss'ze0'vs) (606°LLE'SELS) (£52°642'1€18)
(658°097'c$) 0y0'056°881% L18L'487'S8LS
ro'syL$ CEY'STETL 9/ 0/9°CL
04 0 0
(2¥9°5TT$) 760'658'C SPP'EE9'T
(988'CCs$) 128’ 18y'e $E6'856'C
{58e'c/5%) 190911 4258 a4
(z29'58c$) T85°LL1T 088164t
zel'607 1% 91069581 8Y1'8LL'61
(8es/5etes) 056'681°L L TTT'r50'89
(9127225%) 607'0€0°c/$ £69'15Y'TL$
(£69'1258) 1£1'889'€5$ ¥Z8'40Z'v5$
{966'95%) 668'1ST G68'80€
6rSteLs [ANXo4! £8eTL
687°0vT$ 65978 0LLv¥T L
(626'€1$) 00£'860°9 6L9°TLT'Y
(9527148) [76'859'Gr$ £69'1/8°9%%

22UDUDA L10TA4 9L0ZA4

S|pNoOY 2D O} D3}

(90£°Z148) 450°695°Le$ £62'258°0¢%
L1£'861% 656°111T 0.201€7C
0¢ 0 0

{82¢'851$) 9C6' YOV 809'90¢

{096'6€$) LIE219 LGE° 248
596'8CT$ GeETes 00€'190°t
182'v¢$ 8/9'G8¢ 451°0LE
8r9'€0z$ 768 L51E 005°19¢'E

(#82/085%) 9/5'2782'C1 6L 10L L

{6£6'385%) SorzLg LS L9V'ETT LS

{6%9'L05S) ylzoLy'ss £98°'116'8%

{992'1%) 760'6€ 098°0v
8/¥'ced 008'se 7T

{s1e9¢) 97087 199682

(6127201$) NS4 1109

(2ze0Tv$) v/6195'2% 106'186°2$

SOUDUDA 9107 12quiadsaqg 610z Pquanaq
s|pNOY Ajyjuow

SASNIAXT ANV SFNNIATY 4O AIVWWNS FAILVIVIWOD
AINNOD ANFHOITTV 4O ALRJOHLINY 1JOd

woyaa/sniding

Apisans |o4o)
AMd-$SIDDV

BNuUsABI 01ES-SSID0Y
sjusWeSINQUIISY ALIDY pAYL
ADUDUBIUIDW DALUBABIY

$100Y dRD qUiIsipay siiteuag aBuild
SHUNODDY IpHADD O) 8INQUISIPaY
INOUIBAD S12IYBA Of 8iNqQUISIDay
BulopiiuoD 40 150D

BIDIS - 18185y Buyonisd uen
0207 - @DUDISISSY (VY

BNUBASY XD MUl AlUNOD
:Apisqns BuypiadQ

Apisqns a10j9q #2420

asuadxy |pJoy

aoIAles wiolboud §SIDDV

jsaseul
asuadxs BylO
SOIHNN

$SODIAIBS PasSOYDING

sebowpp g saunul 10} UOISIADLY
so)ddns @ s|pUSIOW

spysusq asAoiduwl

SOUDIDS g saboA
S 3SN3IdX3

awioou} Buyobiado |pyoL

BWODUL IBYIO
BUWIODU [SBl8lU}
Buisipaapy

aoIa18s WinIBoid $SIDDV
BUD|d BuUIDUL g 1I0Y J4DIT SNy
- anusAal 18busssnd

< INNIADY




[4300 AR

(sze's92°'L) §

lorzestty

£6985LvEL §

(srz'eeeet) ¢

890'yey'sEL $

Fiezt) 9£7'885 055'509
(£16'2¥7€) L1 LYE
/860§ 81ErL 007't6
642'81 lzZ'0lret Tre 16E°El
{Fo9'sz1) 96£201L 000°'82¢
vSLYS v86°LTE 087'€/T
{682'95) Lizsrst 000'508'
VIC'EYS 91£°08€'C Ty6'9€8'L
{s¥9'6e6i1) Tr9'L08'CLL L87SPESLL
00005t 000059t 000°005"t
LOY'SPY'ELS (606°L1E'SELS) (91e°252'8P18)
458°'£29'¢€LS 0v0'056'881$ 668'2252028
S1L'1z6% £EY'STLTL 8yl /b8et
0% 0 0
917465 1S 760'658'C 652951y
8/5'0¢¥$ lz8'18y'E 66£'T06'E
1567291 $ L919LL'Y vTL Ve
8c6'191¢ TSSLLLT 06Y7'4£€°C
67 196'€ 910'69581 GOV'9E6TT
bLLYL6 LS 056'6811/ 6TL YOS,
9/2'610'€$ 607 080'ELS S8 6r0'9.L$
(zsy'zelLs) 1E1'8E9°€5S £85'028'¢5S
{8z8'5c$) 668'15T [11'18C
EIrAR AL [4X 224! 769TC
6/7'65€% 65978 1 081°6z1'l
(95sc1ed) 00£'860°9 969TLY'9
{seeeled) L76'859'GrS 9/TTLESHS
SDUDUDA POy 2Bpng

3ID-0}-ID3 A SUJUOW 9

y55'826% (tsze91) ¢ {cogzevz) ¢
bEV'LT $ y60 1681l S §59°€98°1Z $
65€°S y8C'901 $76'001
rLEs Py L9

0£8'C z77'801'C 76£'601T
{9/¢'7) v79'ee 000'8¢
695°18 £01'801 8€6'97
{£83) LY F0L 000'501
(slolalray G67'T65°81 008'2£.'81
000°5¢T 00042 000'05Z
SLL'L06S {sy8'vsLezs) (096'550'p2Z8)
T65°58¢°1S 650°595°LES L59°056'TES
668'561% 656 1L1LT 858°/08'T

0¢ 0 0

£22'€92$ 9C6'V9Y £99'8¢/
z91°£5% LLE/19 &LV VL9
£2/£012% A% ] [AVaa Lol
£eTy0oL$ 8/9'G8C 116'68¢
[26V15$ 768'/51°¢ 6L1'TL9E
(679'225%) 9/5'782T! LT6'V06 1L
916'917$ 20 AATHEES TTE6TE TS
(£L¥'v8YS) yLZ'0Ly'8s L69'V68'8S
{ozg'8$) ¥60'68 Y96’ /Y
L15'5Z$ 008'5¢ 682°01
918'z6$ 9¥€£'08T 0£5'/81
{ec11zt$) 00¥'€6¥ £ESY L9
(108'z/¥$) v/5'195°2% SLEVE0'8S

SDOUDUDA ooy {©bpng

210Z IBquIadag Jo Yjuow

SASNIdXT ANV SINNIATY 4O AIVWWNS FJAILVAVIWNOD
AINNOD ANFHOITTV 4O ALIJOHLINY 1Od

Hoyaa/sniding

Apisqns |pjoy

AMd-SS3D0V

BNUBASI 01£6-5SIDDV
WIOPSB MBN/DAVI-SSIDDY
SjuUBWIBSSINQUIEY ALDd PIIYL
suoypziopdnD WOV
SOUDUSIUIOW SAIJUBASI]

$}00V dpD quIsiPay siyeusg abuLy

SJUNODDY DD O} BINQUISIDSY
INDUIBAQ BIDIYS A Of 2INGLISIDaY
BuiDDIUOD JO 150D

8}0IS - sissy Buyoiado ppv
8]0JS - I51ssy BuypiadO uso
D207 - 8OUDISISSY (VY

DNUBASY XD UL AJUNOD
:Apisqns Buypiado

Apisqns a1059q o424

asuadx3 |pjoi
8oines WwniBoid $SIDDY
15819}Uy
asuadxs IBYIO
SOHINN
SODIAIBS POSOYDING
soBDWDP ¢ sounlul 10} UOISIACIY
sai|ddns »g spoUSIDW
sjysusq asiojdwy
SOUD|DS ¢ SOBOM

=N LERYE

swoou| Buypiadp |pjo)
SWODUL 1IBUIO
BUIODUL [$oI94U|
BuisiuaaApy
ao1AIes WiniBold §SIDDY
BUDId aui|oul g 1Y YOI 'sng
- anuaaal lebussspd
DINNIAIY




802021 9gL LTI PIFPIT 006°CET LSLTI 999601 ¥80°901 698901 8€8°G01 109'301 0¥Z01t 998701
BOG'LOY 63L¥E 088'ee 16L°8¢ 690'F€ 0T1'%¢ £TLEE 9%¥°08 ZIe'ee 69528 976'F¢ 62128 §20'62
zop Tl 9LT 02 0 0% ¥L
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
95 0 0 1 43 0 0
SOE'¥Zi eye It 69911 8¥9'11 P8LTT 6GSIT LIG'TT 619°L eIQ'1T 106°L 006°01 809'6 FLEL
Z06'Ly 190°¢ 190°¢ 190'¢ 190°¢ 190 190°¢ 8ee'y erL'e LaL'e LI LeL'e z9L'e
LT 900°L L00°L 866'9 188°9 S00°L 010'L opIL 660°L L60°L SIT'L LTT'L ¥90°'L
££9'05) | 03181 evs 31 €80°LT A xat 61621 ¥e131 £ee'11 qL8'01 £8L'eT %6921 L19°TY 168°01
066'Fi¥ LE6'FST qI9°191 y02°'€91 696°671 L98'9P1 88E°EPT 609°9€T TLE OV 30¥°8E1 L2eLET 69€°CF1 7T6°eel
0
9£5'9 0vg 0¥2 ovg ovG 0¥% 0¥z L8O'T €76 86 £L6 12 9%L
£20'682 <5 e GEV'G SEV'Z 53 ger'g GeV'Z 801°2 8682 LLO'L 0 88L 0
LEL 0 9 9Z1 0 0 0
g6Z'y ety S¥ 44 }47 [tag erad £118 899 eLe 443 092 (]
69€'68 yov'L VoyL yoP'L OV 'L Pop'L yop'L 812°9 8£8°8 089°L 691°8 L6T‘8 ;128
8okl 1Lt 1L1 1L1 L1 LY 1L1 0 0 0 0 6¥¢ 96
6£9'04 1L0°1 1L0°1 1L0'T 1001 [L0°T 1L0°T 0 99L PI9T 0 898 L96
1og'ct 980'T 980T 9801 980°1 980'T 980°1 63T°1 PLI'T SIT'L 691°T 8211 Sro'L
¥ze'L §9 g9 891 S9 99 891 erl 69 oL 16 19 L62
ZLL'ize 66881 66881 66881 66881 668'81 66881 98981 99161 9LT1'91 9LI'9L 8L1°9% P81
000'c 428 44 ertd 923 et 627 SLT LT 9Le 9Le aLe eLe
gzL'0e 121°6 121°G 121°¢ 121 121°g 131°'s

9ELLTT FIFPIL 006°911 LGLBIT 999°601 ¥80°901 698°901 2£8°901 109201 0¥Zo1L 998°F01 921°L0T

WL0L I 2y-unp £1-Rely Ly-ady Li-1ely JYRGEN] Li-uer 91-03Q 91-AON 91-120 91-deg 9i-Bny FIZ
i
slews/enioy

(Spuesnoy, ut sIef[o)

(9102 ‘1€ 19qUIdD( JO SY)

MOTH HSVD dALIJALOYd L1108 A
ALNAOD ANHHDHTIV 40 ALTHOHLAV LdOd

SIUIUISIAU]
B ysep Surpuy

sjusmdeJ [830]

asuadxy 901A10G Aanseaay,
rey10/syoeqied

[rarde)y o) uvory uneredQ *
AYIO TV °

jusmifeJ UoIsuag -
aIeOYIea]

pPIoYMA/ARd

:sjuemie gy

slqeITeAy yse)

adusn) gHJO

YHHLO *

HONVNHINIVI HAILNHAT YL °
youvqdied rerrde) *

HOA"

xoq oau,

SHIOA PUE SUOTIOINUO)/SSHOIDV
Sunoenuo) jo 1s0) reude)/SSAIOV
Py PREYS/SSHOOV *

"R LAUBIaZ e uRy SYUCI/ WOV
‘SeNUBAY

aseqay/eour)sissy Sunjerad() 91€1S [BUOBIPPY *
AT

1011381(] 19SSy [euot3ay -

30UR)SISSY £3UN0)) [PUOIPpPY /41uno)
syuean) Tedp

sjuaMIISaAU]
% yse)) utdeg



